

## City of Conway, Arkansas Resolution No. <u>R-13-62</u>

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF THE CONWAY BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN ADVISORY BOARD BEING CONSULTED DURING THE DESIGN AND ENGINEERING PHASE OF ALL NEW STREET CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS WITH THE DESIGNATION OF COLLECTOR AND ABOVE.

Whereas, the City of Conway is proud to be the home of outstanding organizations that strive to make a difference in the lives of the residents and visitors of our City; and

Whereas, one such organization, the Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Board, created by resolution R-12-05, has worked tirelessly to educate and advise our city leaders on the benefits of maintaining bicycle and pedestrian resources as enhancements to the City's quality of place, wellness, and economic prosperity; and

Whereas, the City of Conway adopted a Complete Streets ordinance (O-09-56) stating guiding principles and practices so that public transportation improvements are planned, designed, and constructed to encourage safe walking and bicycling; and

Whereas, a Bicycle Network Master Plan has been approved to affect the development and operation of bicycle infrastructure throughout the City of Conway; and

Whereas, a Pedestrian Master Plan is being drafted to affect the development and operation of pedestrian infrastructure throughout the City of Conway.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

**Section 1:** That the City of Conway, Arkansas does hereby express its support for the Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Board to be formally consulted during the design and engineering phase of all new street construction projects with the designation of collector and above.

PASSED this 8<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2013

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Grand

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer